HB1427 HFLR Page 1
BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.
 1
2
3
4
5
6

open meetings and open records; amending 25 O.S.
2011, Section 304, which relates to open meetings;
modifying definition; providing for codification; and
providing an effective date.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 24A.32 of Title 51, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
Any reports produced or information received by the
multidisciplinary child abuse team established according to the
provisions in Section 1-9-102 of Title 10A of the Oklahoma Statutes
shall be confidential and may be kept confidential by the team.
HB1427 HFLR Page 2
BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.
 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
 SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     10A O.S. 2011, Section 1-9-102, as
amended by Section 1, Chapter 229, O.S.L. 2013 (10A O.S. Supp. 2018,
Section 1-9-102), is amended to read as follows:
Section 1-9-102.  A.  1.  In coordination with the Oklahoma
Commission on Children and Youth, each district attorney shall
develop a multidisciplinary child abuse team in each county of the
district attorney or in a contiguous group of counties.
2.  The lead agency for the team shall be chosen by the members
of the team.  The team shall intervene in reports involving child
sexual abuse or child physical abuse or neglect.
B.  The multidisciplinary child abuse team members shall
include, but not be limited to:
1.  Mental health professionals licensed pursuant to the laws of
this state or licensed professional counselors;
2.  Police officers or other law enforcement agents with a role
in, or experience or training in child abuse and neglect
investigation;
3.  Medical personnel with experience in child abuse and neglect
identification;
4.  Child protective services workers within the Department of
Human Services;
5.  Multidisciplinary child abuse team coordinators, or Child
Advocacy Center personnel; and
6.  The district attorney or assistant district attorney.
HB1427 HFLR Page 3
BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.
 1
2